(8]

jec RN o R0 OB e RNV,

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

Bill LaBorde
SDOT STBD Metro Contract Extension ORD
D2

CITY OF SEATTLE

ORDINANCE 126251
119960

COUNCIL BILL

AN ORDINANCE regarding the Transit Service Funding Agreement with King County;
authorizing the Director of the Seattle Department of Transportation to execute an
amendment to the agreement extending the term to June 30, 2021; and ratifying and
confirming certain prior acts.

WHEREAS, in November 2014, Seattle voters approved Seattle Transportation Benefit District
(STBD) Proposition 1, approving a $60 annual vehicle license fee and 0.1 percent sales
tax for the purpose of purchasing transit service from King County Metro Transit (“Metro
Transit”); and

WHEREAS, on February 27, 2015, Ordinance 124720" was enacted, authorizing the Director of
the Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) to execute an interlocal agreement
(“Agreement”) with Metro Transit to purchase the transit service necessary to implement
the transit service approved by voters through the STBD measure; and

WHEREAS, Section 4 of the Agreement provides that Metro Transit’s General Manager and the
SDOT Director may extend the Agreement for up to three years without additional
approval by the City Council and, in 2018, SDOT and Metro Transit did, in fact, execute
an extension to the current Agreement through December 31, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the current Metro Transit service period through which The City of Seattle (“City”)

is purchasing fixed route bus service started on September 19, 2020, and ends on March

20,2021; and

! http://clerk.seattle.gov/search/ordinances/124720

Template last revised November 13, 2018 1




10

11

12

13

14

Bill LaBorde
SDOT STBD Metro Contract Extension ORD
D2

WHEREAS, the City’s STBD-funded partnership with Metro Transit to provide Via to Transit
on-demand service in the Rainier Valley runs through April 1, 2021; and

WHEREAS, final reconciliations and invoices will be issued following the end of the above-
noted service terms; and

WHEREAS, the King County Council passed Ordinance 19169 on September 29, 2020,
approving “Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement, which would extend it through June

30,2021, NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Seattle Department of Transportation (SDOT) Director, or the Director’s
designee, is hereby authorized and directed to execute on behalf of The City of Seattle
Amendment No. 5 to the Transit Service Funding Agreement by and between The City of
Seattle, in substantially the form as described in Attachment A to this ordinance.

Section 2. Any act consistent with the authority of this ordinance taken after its passage

and prior to its effective date is ratified and confirmed.

Template last revised November 13, 2018 2




10

11

12

13

14

15

16
17
18

Bill LaBorde
SDOT STBD Metro Contract Extension ORD
D2

Section 3. This ordinance shall take effect and be in force 30 days after its approval by
the Mayor, but if not approved and returned by the Mayor within ten days after presentation, it

shall take effect as provided by Seattle Municipal Code Section 1.04.020.

December

"t dayof 2020,

Passed by the City Council the

and signed by me in open session in authentication of its passage this _7th day of

December | 2020.

President of the City Council

Approved 11th December

by me this day of , 2020.

% A Ouskeer D

Jenny A. Durkan, Mayor

Filed by me this L1t gay of DECEMbEF . 20.
YL (o
e W Smmma—
Monica Martinez Simmons, City Clerk
(Seal)
Attachments:

Attachment A — Amendment No. 5 to the Transit Service Funding Agreement by and Between
King County and The City of Seattle

Template last revised November 13, 2018 3



https://seattlegov.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAMjMwAeY5xpuoVoIOB8h-1lw5dcWehGHf
https://seattlegov.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANJV-4fmCkUC4LYOAhRGE1UEXAuprGaWV
https://seattlegov.na1.echosign.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAANJV-4fmCkUC4LYOAhRGE1UEXAuprGaWV

Att A - Transit Service Funding Agreement Amendment 5
V2

ATTACHMENT A

AMENDMENT No. 5
TO THE
TRANSIT SERVICE FUNDING AGREEMENT
BY AND BETWEEN
KING COUNTY
AND
THE CITY OF SEATTLE

This Amendment No. 5 to the Transit Service Funding Agreement (“Amendment No. 5 or the
“Fifth Amendment”) is made by and between King County, a political subdivision of the State of
Washington and home rule charter county with broad powers to provide public transportation
within the County's geographic boundaries, by and through the King County Metro Transit
Department (the “County” or “Metro Transit”) and the City of Seattle, a Washington municipal
corporation, by and through the Seattle Department of Transportation (the “City” or “SDOT”)
both of which entities may be referred to hereinafter individually as a “Party” and collectively as
the “Parties.”

A. In February 2015, Ordinance 17978 was enacted, approving The Transit Service Funding
Agreement (the “Agreement”) between King County and the city of Seattle.

B. The original term was set to expire December 31, 2017.

C. Section 4 of the Agreement provides that the General Manager and the Director may
extend the Agreement for up to three (3) years without additional approval by the County

Council or the City Council.

D. In December 2017, the Parties executed an amendment to extend the Agreement until
June 30, 2018.

E. In June 2018, the Parties executed another amendment to extend the Agreement until
December 31, 2020—three years from the initial expiration date.

F. The Parties desire to extend the Agreement an additional six (6) months, until June 30,
2021.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms, conditions and mutual covenants set forth
herein, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 4 of the Agreement, “Agreement Duration,” is hereby modified by extending the
expiration date of the Agreement to June 30, 2021.


Bill LaBorde




Att A - Transit Service Funding Agreement Amendment 5
V2

2. Except as specifically provided for in this Amendment No. 5, all other provisions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

3. Capitalized terms contained herein, unless otherwise defined, are intended to have the
same meaning and effect as that set forth in the Agreement.

4. This Amendment No. 5 shall be effective as of January 1, 2021.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused their duly authorized representatives
to execute this Amendment No. 5 to the Agreement as of the date set forth below their

signatures.

KING COUNTY

By:

Terry White
General Manager
Metro Transit Department

Date:

Amendment No. 5 to the Transit Service Funding Agreement
Between King County and the City of Seattle
Page 2 of 2

CITY OF SEATTLE

By:

Sam Zimbabwe
Director
Seattle Department of Transportation

Date:



Bill LaBorde


	CB 119960 Att A.pdf
	09-29-20 Council Agenda
	09-15-20 Council Meeting Minutes   pg 19
	Blank Page

	2020-0161 proposed ordinance   pg 31
	2020-0161 A
	2020-0161 Staff Report
	Blank Page


	2020-0281 proposed ordinance   pg 53
	Blank Page
	2020-0281 A

	2020-0277 proposed ordinance   pg 59
	2020-0277 A
	Blank Page

	2020-0277 Staff Report and Attachments
	2020-0277_SR_VeteransLease
	ATT1. Transmittal Letter
	ATT2. Fiscal Note
	ATT3. Property Summary


	2020-0292 proposed ordinance   pg 129
	2020-0292 A
	Document1
	295C0220_scsg
	295C0220
	295C0220_AddendumB_000U0118_HealthBenefits_2019-2020
	295C0220_Attachment_1


	2020-0292 OLR Staff Report

	2020-0216 proposed substitute ordinance   pg 229
	2020-0216 A
	PRELIMINARY REPORT:
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2020-0217 proposed substitute ordinance   pg 235
	2020-0217 A
	PRELIMINARY REPORT:
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2020-0218 proposed substitute ordinance   pg 243
	2020-0218 A
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2020-0219 proposed substitute ordinance   pg 253
	2020-0219 A
	PRELIMINARY REPORT:
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2020-0220 proposed substitue ordinance   pg 261
	2020-0220 A
	PRELIMINARY REPORT:
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	RECOMMENDATION:


	2020-0221 proposed substitute ordinance   pg 269
	2020-0221 A
	PRELIMINARY REPORT:
	PUBLIC HEARING:
	Blank Page


	2020-0172 proposed motion   pg 277
	2020-0172 A
	I. Proviso Text
	II.  Executive Summary
	III. Background
	A. Metro Transit Department Overview
	B. ORCA System Overview
	C. Reduced Fare ORCA Products (RRFP & Youth)
	D. Factors to Consider when Expanding Locations
	Documentation Verification and Fraud
	Technology Required for Current ORCA Card Sales
	Staffing and Security Needs for ORCA Card Sales
	Regional Agreements (ORCA and RRFP)

	E. Ongoing King County Metro Programs
	Online Portal
	The Metro Neighborhood Pop-Up Program
	The Next Generation of ORCA


	IV. Research and Strategy Development Methodology
	A. Constraints and Opportunities
	B. Potential Opportunities
	C. Evaluation Criteria
	Feasibility
	High Impact/Ability to Distribute Many Cards
	Easier Customer Experience
	Alignment with Equity and Social Justice Strategic Plan

	D. Alignment with Results of Stakeholder Outreach
	Description of Outreach/Engagement

	E. Recommended Strategies

	V. Report Requirements
	A.  Locations Considered
	B. Estimated Costs, FTE and Contracting Needs, and Proposed Funding Sources
	C. Potential Policy Changes
	D. Engagement Activities
	Major Themes/Takeaways
	Outreach/Engagement by Group

	The section below summarizes findings for each audience identified in the proviso.
	E. Expansion Marketing
	F. Potential Partners/Partnerships
	G. Populations Anticipated To Be Served at Each Location
	H. Map of the Potential Locations
	I. Potential Schedule for Opening the New Reduced Fare ORCA Card Procurement locations

	VI. Implementation Plan for Recommended Potential Strategies
	A. Create a Network of ORCA Verifying Agencies
	Description
	Estimated Program Costs and Revenues
	Potential Policy Changes
	Engagement
	Marketing
	Partnerships
	Individuals Served by the Program
	Map of New Locations
	Schedule

	B. Develop a Program to Expand Distribution through Schools
	Description
	Estimated Program Costs and Revenues
	Potential Policy Changes
	Engagement
	Marketing
	Partnerships
	Individuals Served
	Map
	Schedule

	C. Expand Metro’s Neighborhood Pop-Up Program
	Description
	Estimated Program Costs and Revenues
	Potential Policy Changes
	Marketing
	Partnerships
	Individuals Served
	Map of New Locations

	D. Improve communications to customers about fare products and their use.

	VII. Conclusion/Next Steps
	VIII. Appendices
	A. ORCA and RRFP Agencies
	B. Equity Analysis: Utilization Gaps in King County
	C. EMC Research Report on Focus Groups
	D. Verifying Agencies: Phase 1 Locations - Addresses
	E. Schools Distribution: Contracts for ORCA Cards and Metro Services – 2019-2020 School Year
	F. Schools Distribution:  School Districts in King County – Demographic Data
	G. Metro Neighborhood Pop-Up: Current Locations – Addresses and Facility Types
	H. Metro Neighborhood Pop-Up: A Sample of Customer Feedback


	2020-0172 Staff Report
	STAFF REPORT


	2020-0182 proposed substitute motion   pg 363
	Blank Page
	2020-0182 Revised Staff Report
	REVISED STAFF REPORT
	Blank Page


	2020-0267 proposed motion   pg 371
	2020-0267 A
	Executive Summary
	Transition
	COVID-19
	Compliance with Contract Terms
	Performance Metrics Improvements and Deficiencies
	Next steps

	Background
	Department Overview
	Key Historical Conditions
	Current Conditions
	Transition of service:
	Phase I: Transition Planning and Implementation, May 29 – November 10, 2019
	Phase 2: Service Stabilization, November 11, 2019 – January 31, 2020
	Phase 3: Service Enhancements and System Optimization, February 1, 2020 – December 31, 2020

	COVID-19
	Meeting the Transportation Needs of the Community
	Transportation for Pandemic Response (TPR)
	Transportation for Nutrition Support
	Transportation of Unsheltered Persons
	Transportation for Non-Access Riders
	Transportation for Essential Workers



	Report Methodology

	Report Requirements
	Contractor’s Compliance with Terms
	Performance Metrics and Trends
	Key Findings
	On-time Performance
	Pick-up Window
	Missed Trips
	Drop-off Window
	On Board Time, Excessively Long Trips, Will Call
	Maintenance
	Control Center Hold Time, Control Center Call Chaining
	Cost Per Boarding
	Annual Survey
	Overview
	Methodology
	Key Findings
	Service Characteristics
	Customer Service
	Rider Characteristics


	Demographics


	Areas of Deficiency or Improvement
	Key Findings
	On Time Performance
	Pickup Window
	Missed Trips
	Drop off window
	Maintenance
	Control Center

	Potential Service Improvements
	E-Faring
	Online booking

	Potential Service Innovations
	Same day service pilot
	Feeder to fixed route


	Conclusion
	Next Steps
	Appendix A: Proviso Text
	Appendix B: Performance Metrics Tables
	Appendix C: Performance Standard Tier Chart
	Appendix D: Average On-Board Times Access November 2019 – April 2020
	Appendix E: Access Annual Survey Report
	Background
	Methodology
	Key Findings
	Headlines
	Executive Summary
	Subgroups
	Driver Attributes
	Customer Service
	Improvements to Service
	Communication Methods
	Access Attributes

	Driver Attributes
	Safety
	Improvements to Service
	Customer Service
	Complaints
	Commendations

	Communication Methods
	Caregivers

	Payment
	Cashless Fare Payment Methods

	Alternative Transportation Options
	Fixed-route Usage

	Customer Profile
	Race, Ethnicity, and Language

	Blank Page

	2020-0267 Staff Report
	STAFF REPORT


	2020-0276 proposed substitute motion   pg 533
	2020-0276 A
	I. Contents
	II. Proviso Text
	III. Executive Summary
	IV. Background
	V. Report Requirements
	A. Feasibility Analysis
	B. Mechanisms for Providing the ORCA Business Passport Cards
	C. Potential Policy Changes Needed for Implementation

	VI.
	VI. Conclusion and Next Steps
	Blank Page

	2020-0276 Revised Staff Report
	REVISED STAFF REPORT


	2020-0286 proposed motion   pg 553
	Blank Page
	2020-0286 Staff Report
	STAFF REPORT


	2020-0303 proposed motion   pg 559
	2020-0303 A
	Summary
	Distinguishing Career Features
	Essential Duties and Responsibilities
	Qualifications

	Blank Page


	2020-0082 proposed substitue ordinance   pg 565
	2020-0082 A   pg 567
	2020-0082 link to documents for packet   pg 585



		2020-12-14T08:03:47-0800
	Agreement certified by Adobe Sign




